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Release Information 

On November 25, 2020, Statistics Canada released its 

2020 third quarter (January to September) farm cash 

receipts (FCR) estimates, as well as finalized annual 

2019 farm income estimates for Canada and the 

provinces. Detailed data is available on the Statistics 

Canada website, table number 32-10-0046-01 (farm 

cash receipts, quarterly) at Data - Statistics Canada. 

Highlights 

Farm Cash Receipts – Third Quarter 

 Based on the first three quarters of 2020, Alberta is 

shaping up to have a relatively good year for farm 

income despite the challenges posed by COVID-19. 

 In the third quarter (January to September) of 2020, 

Alberta’s total FCR was a record $11.5 billion, up 

4.2 per cent from the first nine months of 2019. 

Among provinces, Alberta ranked second in FCR 

behind Saskatchewan.  

 Higher crop market receipts and program payments 

to producers drove the increase, which more than 

offset lower livestock market receipts.  

 Livestock market receipts fell four per cent to 

$5.1 billion in the third quarter of 2020. The decline 

was largely due to lower cattle marketings and prices.  

 Crop market receipts increased 10.3 per cent, on a 

year-over-year basis, to $5.6 billion. The gain was 

largely due to increased marketings for grain and 

oilseeds. 

 Total program payments to producers jumped 

21 per cent to $889.7 million, the highest third quarter 

since 2008.  

 

 

 

 

Definitions 

Farm Cash Receipts (FCR) measure the 

gross revenue of farm businesses, in current 

dollars. Revenues are generated either from 

sales of crops, livestock and livestock products 

(except inter-farm sales), or from direct 

program payments. Receipts are recorded 

when the money is paid to producers, and 

before producers pay any operating expenses. 

Farm Operating Expenses represent business 

costs incurred by farm businesses for goods 

and services used in the production of 

agricultural commodities. 

Net Cash Income (NCI) is defined as farm 

cash receipts minus farm operating expenses. 

It represents the amount of cash generated by 

the farm business that is available for debt 

repayment, investment or withdrawal by the 

owner. 

Realized Net Income (RNI) is defined as the 

net cash income minus depreciation plus 

income-in-kind. It represents the financial flows, 

both cash and non-cash, attributable to the 

farm business. RNI does not account for 

changes in stocks (i.e. value of inventory 

change for crops and livestock).  

Total Net Income (TNI) measures the financial 

flows and stock changes of farm businesses 

(i.e. net cash income minus depreciation plus 

income-in-kind and value of inventory change). 

It represents the return to owner’s equity, 

unpaid labour, management and risk. 

https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/n1/en/type/data
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Farm Income – 2019 Calendar Year 

 The Statistics Canada release also included revisions 

to the annual farm income estimates for 2019. In the 

case of Alberta, these revisions were fairly minor. 

 Total FCR for the province in 2019 reached $15 

billion for the first time, up 11 per cent from 2018. 

Farm operating expenses rose seven per cent to 

$12 billion. This resulted in an increase in net cash 

income (NCI). 

Farm Cash Receipts (FCR) 

Alberta’s total FCR in the third quarter of 2020 was a 

record $11.5 billion, up 4.2 per cent from 2019 (see 

Table 1), and 9.2 per cent above the five-year (2015 to 

2019) January to September average of $10.6 billion. 

Higher crop market receipts and program payments to 

producers drove the increase, which more than offset 

lower livestock market receipts.  

 

 

 
Crop market receipts increased 10.3 per cent, on a year-

over-year basis, to $5.6 billion. Additionally, these 

receipts were 10.6 per cent above the five-year (2015 to 

2019) January to September average of $5 billion. The 

growth in crop receipts was largely due to increased 

marketings for grain and oilseeds.  

 

 

Notable receipt increases included wheat (up 11.5 per 

cent to $1.6 billion), barley (up 9.1 per cent to 

$221.3 million), canola (up 12.7 per cent to $1.8 billion), 

dry peas (up 20.1 per cent to $350 million) and cannabis 

(up 34.9 per cent to $465.8 million). A notable decline 

from the same period in 2019 were receipts for potatoes 

(down 5.6 per cent to $191.7 million). 

 

Livestock market receipts fell four per cent on a year-

over-year basis to $5.1 billion. However, these receipts 

were 2.1 per cent above the five-year (2015 to 2019) 

January to September average of $5 billion. The overall 

January to September decline was largely due to lower 

receipts for cattle and calves, down 4.9 per cent to 

$3.8 billion. This was the result of lower marketings and 

prices and impacted by temporary plant closures due to 

COVID-19.  

 

Also declining were hog receipts, down 9.2 per cent to 

$291 million, resulting from lower prices. Receipts 

showing an increase were dairy (up 1.3 per cent to 

$489.7 million), chickens and turkeys (up 0.6 per cent to 

$231.9 million) and total eggs (up 15.2 per cent to 

$105.3 million).  

 

Total program payments to producers jumped 

21 per cent to $889.7 million, the highest third quarter 

since 2008. These payments were also 59.8 per cent 

above the five-year (2015 to 2019) January to 

September average of $556.7 million. The overall 

increase was largely due to higher payments under crop 

insurance (up 9.4 per cent to $590.3 million), livestock 

insurance (up 233.9 per cent to $108.6 million), 

AgriStability (up 9.8 per cent to $78.8 million) and 

AgriRecovery (at $12.3 million, from zero in 2019). 

Declining were payments for Private Hail Insurance 

(down 20.5 per cent to $19.3 million) and AgriInvest 

(down 26.1 per cent to $40.9 million).  

National Context – Third Quarter  

Nationally, total third quarter FCR was up 8.4 per cent to 

$51.6 billion (see Table 2). Compared to other 

provinces, Alberta ranked second in January to 

September FCR behind Saskatchewan ($12.2 billion). 

Alberta ranked first in total livestock market receipts, 

program payments to producers and cattle and calf 

receipts.  

Table 1

January to 

September 

2019

January to 

September 

2020p

2020/2019

Selected Receipts % Change

Total Farm Cash Receipts 11,064,722 11,529,743 4.2

Crop Market Receipts 5,048,476 5,570,788 10.3

   Wheat 1,471,254 1,640,374 11.5

   Barley 202,968 221,339 9.1

   Canola 1,626,661 1,833,924 12.7

   Dry Peas 291,514 350,044 20.1

   Cannabis 345,368 465,781 34.9

Livestock Market Receipts 5,280,837 5,069,246 -4.0

   Cattle and Calves 4,002,569 3,807,640 -4.9

   Hogs 320,545 291,003 -9.2

   Dairy 483,171 489,657 1.3

   Chickens and Turkeys 230,547 231,928 0.6

   Eggs 91,427 105,318 15.2

Program Payments 735,409 889,710 21.0

   Crop Insurance 539,652 590,263 9.4

   Hail Insurance 24,333 19,340 -20.5

   Livestock Insurance 32,520 108,592 233.9

   AgriInvest 55,360 40,895 -26.1

   AgriStability 71,764 78,824 9.8

p - preliminary

Source: Statistics Canada      

Prepared by: A lberta Agriculture and Forestry, Statistics and Data Development Section

($’000)
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2019 Alberta Farm Income – 
Analysis 

For Alberta, the revisions were fairly minor from the 

previous May release. Total FCR reached $15.0 billion 

for the first time, up 11 per cent from 2018 (see Table 3). 

Farm operating expenses rose 7.8 per cent to 

$12 billion. The gain in FCR more than offset higher 

operating expenses and led to the overall increase in 

farm income. 

 

At $3 billion, Alberta’s net cash income (NCI), the 

difference between FCR and farm operating expenses, 

grew 26 per cent from 2018. When NCI is adjusted for 

depreciation (a non-cash cost of $2 billion), the resulting 

realized net income was $1.1 billion (111.9 per cent 

above 2018). Overall, total net income rose 88.4 per 

cent to $769.3 million. 

 

 

 

 

National Context – 2019  

Nationally, total FCR increased 6.2 per cent, to 

$66.4 billion (Table 4). Among provinces, Alberta led all 

provinces in market receipts for livestock and cattle and 

calves, and ranked first in total FCR. 

 

Note: Preliminary FCR for 2020 is scheduled for release 

in March 2021, while preliminary estimates of 2020 net 

farm income is scheduled for release in May 2021. 

 

 

Table 2

January to 

September 

2019

January to 

September 

2020p

2020/2019

Total Farm Cash Receipts 

by Province
% Change

Canada 47,601,954 51,600,762 8.4

Newfoundland and Labrador 106,553 95,021 -10.8

Prince Edward Island 417,117 429,070 2.9

Nova Scotia 415,463 396,795 -4.5

New Brunswick 617,098 636,017 3.1

Quebec 6,963,871 7,351,807 5.6

Ontario 10,313,658 11,044,765 7.1

Manitoba 4,897,252 5,060,816 3.3

Saskatchewan 10,042,739 12,236,248 21.8

Alberta 11,064,722 11,529,743 4.2

British Columbia 2,763,480 2,820,478 2.1

p - preliminary

Source: Statistics Canada      

Prepared by: A lberta Agriculture and Forestry, Statistics and Data Development Section

($’000)

Table 3 2018r 2019r 2019/2018

% Change

Total Farm Cash Receipts 13,519,696 15,008,492 11.0

Farm Operating Expenses 11,106,002 11,968,071 7.8

Net Cash Income 2,413,693 3,040,421 26.0

Realized Net Income 514,904 1,091,082 111.9

Total Net Income 408,245 769,288 88.4

  r - revised       

Source: Statistics Canada

Prepared by: Alberta Agriculture and Forestry, Statistics and Data Development Section

($’000)

Table 4 2018r 2019r 2019/2018

Total Farm Cash Receipts 

by Province
% Change

Canada 62,485,976 66,366,183 6.2

Newfoundland and Labrador 138,873 142,168 2.4

Prince Edward Island 513,145 565,341 10.2

Nova Scotia 576,188 608,708 5.6

New Brunswick 700,853 872,490 24.5

Quebec 8,891,584 9,663,944 8.7

Ontario 14,015,179 14,859,153 6.0

Manitoba 6,632,914 6,634,693 0.0

Saskatchewan 14,046,052 14,084,537 0.3

Alberta 13,519,696 15,008,492 11.0

British Columbia 3,451,494 3,926,657 13.8

r - revised

Source: Statistics Canada      

Prepared by: A lberta Agriculture and Forestry, Statistics and Data Development Section

($’000)

For more information: 
 

Please visit the Agriculture and Forestry website:  
 

Or contact: 
 

John Paul Emunu, Acting Senior Statistician  

Alberta Agriculture and Forestry 

Economics and Competitiveness Branch 

Statistics and Data Development Section 

john.paul.emunu@gov.ab.ca 

http://www.alberta.ca/agriculture-and-forestry.aspx
mailto:john.paul.emunu@gov.ab.ca

